= [IVINGTON

CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL

April 7, 2025

Mr. Jon McCraw

City Manager

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Re:  Change Order #7 (Summary)
Kaleki Way Drainage Project
LJ Construction Inc.

Dear Mr. McCraw:

For consideration by the Council, | have enclosed Change Order #7 (Summary Change Order)
for this project. This Change Order serves to remedy the actual project quantities needed to
complete the project. As shown, this Change Order serves to decrease the total Contract Amount
by $26,821.47. Additionally, the Contract Time is reduced by 9 days as the project was
substantially complete March 14, 2025, and the original contract ended March 23, 2025.

With that said, | recommend that the Council approve this Change Order #7 (Summary). Should
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 228-396-0486 or
sarah@ccellc.us.

Sincerely,
COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

Sarah McLellan, PE
Project Engineer

J N
Y N ¥

Enclosures: Change Order 7 (Summary) Signed

Fax: (228) 396-0487 2300 |4 Street Phone: (228) 396-0486
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501




CHANGE ORDER

OWNER: CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 (Summary)
City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle DATE: April 7, 2025

Diamondhead, MS 39525

ENGINEER: Covington Civil &

CONTRACTOR: Environmental
LJ Construction Inc.
11226 Dobson Road PROJECT: Kaleki Way Drainage Project

Gulfport, MS 39503

SUMMARY:

This change order serves to decrease Contract Amount and Contract Time.

Installed quantities in the field differ from the original estimated quantities in the contract. A detailed
summary of the quantity adjustments is included with this Change Order. The net change to the
Contract Amount with these adjustments is a decrease in the total contract amount by $26,821.47.

The project was substantially complete by March 14, 2025 reducing the contract time by 9 days.

TNot valid until executed by the 6wner, Engineer, and C-ontractor)

The original Contract Sum:

$719,320.31

Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders:

$437,024.29

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was:

$1,156,344.60

The Contract Sum will now Change:

($26,821.47)

The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be:

The Original Contract Time:

$1,129,523.13

8/6/2024

Net Change by previously authorized Change Orders:

229

The Date of Substantial Completion prior to this Change Order:

The Contract Time will now Change by days:

3/23/2025

-9

The New Date of Substantial Completion will be:

3/142025

CONTRACTOR: ENGINEER:

- o ‘ < -:'N-LJ V-J" -“’ '.] L;-a,f Perl)
e o [

Date: L‘(\"\\Q."{" Date: 4/7/2025
1 \
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OWNER:

Y.

Date:




KALEKI WAY DRAINAGE PROJECT
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD
CHANGE ORDER #7 {SUMMARY)
SUMMARY OF AMENDED QUANTITIES AND TOTALS

ORIGINAL AMENDED CONTRACT
CONTRACT QUANTITIES REVISIONS
PAYNS-EM PAY ITEM UNIT | UNIT PRICE CQ?J:TNRT‘I\S EXTENSION |INCREASE| DECREASE QUNAf“T‘NITY EX'I:S:; ON DELTA
02050-1 |Removal of Asphalt Pavement, All Depths SY | 2.00 4,120 S 32,960.00 (184.6) 3,935 s 31,483.52 (1,476.48)L
02050-2 |Removal of Concrete Driveway, All Depths SY | s 8.50 530 S 4,508.32 | 0.001 530 S 4,508.32 0.01
02050-3 |Sawcut Asphalt, All Depths LF|s 7.00 1,090 S 7,630.00 (310.0 780 S 5,460.00 {2,170.00)
02226-1 |Excess Excavation (LVM) cY |5 10.00 600 S 6,000.00 (132) 468 ] 4,680.00 (1,320.00)
02234-1 |Size 610 Crushed Stone Base cY | s 100.00 145 $  14,500.00 (59} 86.41 S 8,641.00 {5,859.00)
02512-1 |1.5" 9.50-mm, MT, Asphalt Pavement Y | S 24.00 8,400 $ 201,600.00 (528) 7,872 S 188,928.00 (12,672.00]L
02512-2 |1.5" 12.50-mm, MT, Asphait Pavement SY |$ 24.00 4,500 S 108,000.00 (272) 4,228 $  101,472.00 {6,528.00)
02580-1 |Traffic Markings LF | & 8.00 100 S 800.00 (100.00) ¢ S - {800.00)
COS-2  |Excess Excavation (LVM} Y | s 12.00 720 S 8,640.00 42 762 $ 9,144.00 504.00
CO5-3  [Size 610 Crushed Stone Base cY [ $ 175.00 560 $  98,000.00 20 580 $ 101,500.00 3,500.00

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE {DECREASE)

(26,821.47)



= [IVINGTON

CIVIL AND ENVIRONMENTAL

April 7, 2025

Mr. Jon McCraw

City Manager

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

Re: Pay Application #9 Final
Kaleki Way Drainage Project
LJ Construction, Inc.

Dear Mr. McCraw:

Enclosed, please find Pay Application #9 Final to be considered for approval by the City Council
at the next meeting. The Application includes the period from 3/7/2025 to 3/14/2025. The project
was substantially completed on March 14, 2025. The Contractor has provided the following
closeout documentation: Warranty Letter, Contractor’s Affidavit of Payments of Debts and Claims
and Waiver of Liens, Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims, Contractor’s Affidavit
of Release of Liens, Consent of Surety to Final Payment, and As Built Survey.

I have reviewed this pay application and find that it is an accurate request according to the amount
of work that has been completed since the project began. With that said, | recommend that the
Council approve payment to LJ Construction, Inc., in the amount of $28,238.08. Please do not
hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
COVINGTON CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

_ L )I E’{, j ﬁw’ CMUN._:J
— - /
.)'/ )

—
~

L S

Sarah McLellan, P.E.
Project Engineer

Enclosures:  LJ Pay Application #9 Final Signed

Fax: (228) 396-0487 2300 14t Street Phone: (228) 396-0486
Gulfport, Mississippi 39501




Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Diamondhead Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: Covington Civil & Environmental LLC Engineer's Project No.: 16175 WA 3
Contractor: LJ Construction Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: Kaleki Way Drainage Project
Contract:
Application No.: 9 FINAL Application Date: 4/4/2025
Application Period: From 3/7/2025 to 3/14/2025
1. Original Contract Price S 719,320.31
2. Net change by Change Orders S 410,202.82
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 1,129,523.13
4, Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 1,129,523.13
5. Retainage
a. 0 X S 1,129,523.13 Work Completed
b. X 5 - Stored Materials S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) S -
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 1,129,523.13
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) $ 1,101,285.05
8. Amount due this application S 28,238.08
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4) S -

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments recelved from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account
to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for
Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are
covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.

Contractor: L J Construction Inc oy - ", i

Signature: P g, o ) v T Date: | W\
T

Recommeggd by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: . WL%JLJ /0("—“ By:

Title: Project Engineer Title:

Date: 4/7/2025 Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




I!Q‘r&Eﬂiuute-UnRPﬂuﬂork Contractor's Application for Payment
| Cowrvar:

ity of D nd Ownar's Project Ne.:
Englneer: Cowvington Chvil & Environmesstal LLC g P 0 15175 WA 3
0 LJ Construction Inc. Contractor's Froject Mo
Peoject: Jaleki Wey Drninege Project
Contract:
Appiication No.: 9FNAL Application Parlod: From 03/07/25 © oIy
: : e i 5"
A
-6'!@-“;
015031 | Mcliization 1 [ s 718 46963.77 - 1.00 45960.17 4G960.17;
020501 | Removal of Asphat Pavamwer, Al Depti 3 A8 Y $ 00 31,483.52 - - 293564 $14%1.52 31,4835
020502 &  of Concrete Drivewsy, AN Depthe | 530, i 3 £50 450822 - 53039 4,508.32 4,508.32
030503 15 a i . %‘;uﬁ ] .00 5,460.00 - - 78000 SA5G.00 SAS000
04 T e 8 ke S T 0 S2%000 - - 500 E 24500 32400
02050.5 of Goncrete Structures ) Lok EA $ 50000 - - - - . -
020506 |wuhn¥ 424 i $ 1000 424000 - . 424.00 4:240.00 A240.00
02050-7_|memove and - EA 5 15000 - - - - - -
930508 | Removel of Wood Fandng » ¢ $ 00 2000 - - 20,00 20000 20.00
02050-9_ | hemowal of Miscallsnadus Matarial, LYM - oy 15.00 - - - - C - -
02070-1 | Powabie Fil 1 o 350,00 - - 400 - 1A00.00
021313 [Croaring sed Grubbing i 0] 6,50040 55000 : : .00 -55ii00 '
02271 | Exoens Excavation, LY Aa 4] $ 10.00 45000 - - 458.00 4,680.00 4,60000
022262 [Borrow L o $ 1500 7,695, . - .513.00 7 Y6950
022263 |iske Drive Raadside Dheh Excwvation iF 200 - - . - - N
022264 Kaleht Wy Rosduide Sich Excavation LF 500 1,800.00 . - 35000 280000 2,800.00,
T22265 {Amoks Drive Wowdsice Ditch Excavacion LF 3 200 L2000 - - 150,00 10000 3,200.00:
C3736.6 | Narth South Dich Encavation o |3 10.00 5,000 - 500,00 00500 s.00000]
022341 |Size 610 Crusid St Base [2] E 100.00 &601.00 - 8641 864100], -
022051 |5t Fenca iF s £.00 684000 - - 1,710.00 684000] -
B9S2 [Westies i H a0 - - - - - -
025121 {157 9.50.mm, MT, Axphuk Pevement Y $ 2000 188,928.00 . - 1870.00 188,928.00 183,928.00
075122 157 12 50:mam, AT, Auphalt Pavemmat sY 5 2400 161,472.00 - - 422800 047000 WLAZ200
025221 4" Comrete D wtth Headwall U s H 206.25 5099325 - - 47.24 50,9558
025901 [Trathi Markings - v s : - - - y
02585-1 |Traffic Sgrnage EA 45000 ) - - - - -
027211 [Relakormed Gast-n-Flace Concrwte Structures % [4 1650.00 _1I8.173.00 - 62 4
CITN-2 Hoatingu/Gratings 3 212 _ 107759 - 5,083.00 _10,775.96
037223 |15° Redriwruad oncrase Mipw, Clas i -1 1] asos| o - - - - -
02723-2_|18" Relnforced Conzrate Pips, Class I} n” i¥ $ 55.94 Y] - 7200 .. 4,027.68
OI722-3 _|34" Reinforced Concrete Ppe, Chass IR 13 s 75,00 3,040.00 - . 4000/ : 3,040,600
637224 [367 Meinforcad Concreve Pipe, Class 128 iF 3 127.58 16,358.64 - 128,00 1636 Ex
| 027225 |20 Mmindoroed Concrets P, Clum [ IF 15000 806000 - - u}:’ 200,00
027225 130" % 2% Relforcad Concrece Arch Plpe, Clat 1 157 LF 1EM ] - 157.00 Wwamys
W7 44" & Z7* Reirdoered Concrate Arch Pipe, Ciass i 406 LF 144.58 58,595.45 - 40600}, 3459549
027224 51" x31* Reinforced Coneretm Arch Pipe, Class i Fit] L [ 20462 4450746 - - 218.00], 50716
82722-9 |96" Raivifutced Coniarete Hared End Section - EA 5 47800 - - - - -
0272210 427 Concrets Fared End Section - EA $ 321200 - - - -1 :
027231 _]18° High Davaity Folyethyiens Fips 766 IF s 5368 411888 - 76600 41, 13R85 -
027821 {Lonse Kiprap, on Geotwire Fabric Y s 10000 40,4500 . 40TAS . 745,00 -
s¥ $ 1,05 3,150.00 : 3,000.00 315000 3,150, -
2,200 v 500 17.600.00 - 2,200.00 17,600.00 7eoam| -
1 LS T - 160 0.0 10,000,006 -
% ¥ $ 3120 624.00 - - 20.00 €14.00 624.00 -




’MM-UMPMM Contractor's Application for Payment
Owner:

City of themondhead . Owvier's Profect Me.: e
Engineer; Mm&mmu Engineer's Projact No.: 16175 WA 3
" Ui Constriiction Inc. Contractors Project No.:

; 25 ik
; ) b
¢ af 124
073011 _|15° Spltt Steel 7 LF - 37.00 WBsLIS
150151 [ Ductfia iron Pipe for Sewer Line n AF § - 20.00 L0040
18000-1 {6* PV Pipe For Water Servica 16 LF [ - 16.00 MAE8
M1 ;Connection of Wiy i Exirting Sruchie ? EA $ - 1.00 2,000.00
M2 |#with Esisting Drainage Souctare - [ H - - -
M3 rick Headwatl Structiine ~ - LS s - - -
[ 5 - 56,90 1,400.00
M35 __|Water Mo Relocation 4 EA - 4,00 Z2,530.2%
MG [Remove end Reinatall Malhanes 3 EA - 3.00 900.50
| Contract Totahs] $ [] - 4 assss]s




Progress Estimate - Uit Price Work

Contractor's Application for Payment
Ovener: Chy of Diamondhesd Cwaar's Froject No.:
Enginoer: Covington Civit & Enviro A LLC Engineer's Project Mo AB17S WA 2
Comtractor: U Coastruction Inc. Contractor's Project Mo.
Project: alek{ Wy Drainoge Projeci
Comtract:
" No.; 9 FNAL From 03/07/28 w 03/14/75 Appliction Dete:

CO3-1 16 Spitt Steel Cadtg

tF $ 3680 ; ] .00 1

C01-2_[Sprwading Frovided Fil, LvM ET] o $ 4.00 135600 34,00 2

€013 |Heuling wd Spresding Provided Fil, (vM 126 [ 2.00 3600 882 00
C01-4  J4° Concrete Driveveay 98} b3 139.15 315.98 43,968,652
015 |Sevesr Sarvice i EA 2,866.83 2866.63 100 2,866.83
€016 | Dowaks i ) 2 3555 153200 50,00 153360
€O1-7__136” High Dansity Polywttrylens Pigs 96 F [ 130,08 .00 __10,804.50
cols [ae” assl Lf 67.00 | FY 36_6'_ b 2465600
€05-1 | Remobitization 1 T 5,000.00 _5,000.00 ) 5,000.00
0051 |Excess Excavation LVM 762 3 1200 762 9,141.00
Q053 |Siré 610 Crushed Stone Base sm] cr E 17500] 10150000 580 101, 56000

] 1 B N N
Change Ovsier Totahs| § — 20a,9725 s aans (I
B L i Hir, e L
Totals| § §  L1Mmsis $  L1aesrsa3 [3 -
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Mlnwmmmmmmdmwmmwmmow

or his property might be heki responsible.

pame WD DooSon B
Gu\fgort ™M=. 150D

205
Subsuﬁdmdg‘mmeéggg::mm Ne sayor NG (A , 2005”

>
0. .y

o> Q- U &',
.. o P -.'-, "
- .'Qb“’s fch‘;oi.

S | 4 04889 .:{.’.
(08 ey SW™ E Nomyeuie QN

: . e
-.,,;.5:",:3,'@ Y] My Corvsmission Expiras: 03\‘3-'6‘ <+




gAIA Document G706™ — 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER:[]
Koleke Densnant CONTRACT FOR: General Construction c035$§f§$ B
%:{%TF EN-D %ﬁ& o CONTRACT DATED: -b\\q\\-»,\ sg{gggzg
AV Qe
STATE OF: YW\® '

*

COUNTY OF: akoue ¥ \ St v~

The undersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and for
all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with the
performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner’s property might in any way be held
responsible or encumbered.

EXCEPTIONS:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever VS Crmshrvtinan Y
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is ’

required. AJA Document G707, Consent of \\'3-% %Q\o';mhﬁ A -:)

Surety, may be used for this purpose G\L\G{)ﬁ\"? .
Indicate Attachment O] Yes No

BY: =tiea ) Lol
The following supporting documents should be attached (Signature of authorized representative) .
hereto if required by the Owner: . .
UO\S V.S Peesdden

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, (Printed name and title)

conditional upon receipt of final payment.

2 Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: 3\%\‘}%
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner,

accompanied by a list thereof. Notary Public O mhk\;—)é\;:;c}\

3 Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA My Commission Expires:
Document G706A). S\23%\3\

AIA Document GT08™ - 1884, Copyright & 1970 and 1984 by The Amarican Institute of Architects. All rights roserved, WARNING: This AIA® Document s
by U.8. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may

result in severs civil and criminal penaltiss, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This documerit was produced by AlA

software at 18:57:29 on 03/26/2015 under Order No.5480119756_1 which axpires on 01/08/20186, and is not for resale.

User Notes: (1667782738)



‘QAIA Document G706A™ — 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT’S PROJECT OWNER: LS
Yalex. \\))AQ Posage NUMBER: ARCHITECT: (]
oo\ed CONTRACT FOR: General CONTRACTOR: (]
" Construction SURETY: (]
TO OWNER: (Name and address) ~ ~ CONTRACT DATED: }\\ﬂ\-;.\-\ -
o¥ Waymh\unﬂ . OTHER:[]
Dr Y rde
\ - MGYS
STATEOF: YAS X

COUNTY OF: '\'\O-?T\ sev

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief, except as
listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliets
of materials and cquipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens or
encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances ageinst any property of the Owner arising in any manner out
of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CO%RACTOR: (Name and address)
1 Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, S Consou tew St
conditional upon receipt of final payment. \\‘;ﬁubﬁbsub wood
GuNFpurk s, AP i —
2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from BY: &'M =y C.
Subcontractors and material and equipment (Signature of authorized
suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, represgntative) ' \»
accompanied by a list thereof. LouLs 7 Sony - Presih ems

{Printed name and title)

Subscribed and swom to before me on this date: 3\'3(.\7‘5

oL .
Notary Public: Q&'\ofz&;\%w-&

My Commission Expires:

<
E
B

i T 1D 484389 e
CHASITY SMITH

- Commission Expies

ALY

PR .., .---"..0 ’
~FiseReo

Trregavs®

AlA Document GT0BA™ — 1994, Copyright © 1982 and 1894 by The American Inatitute of Architects. All fights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is
protectad by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Documant, or any portion of i, may
resuit in severe civil and criminai penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximurn extent possible under the law. This document was proguced by AlA
software at 18:58:35 on 0V26/2016 under Order No.5480118759_1 which expires on ©01/09/2016, and is not for resale.

User Notes: [1733912632)

1
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| CONSTRUCTION
TRUCK HAULING 1119 EXCAVATION

CONTRACTOR’S WARRANTY

To Owner: City of Diamondhead

Project Name: Kaleki Way Drainage Project

The contractor signatory below, L) Construction Inc (“Contractor”) hereby guarantees the City of
Diamondhead{“Owner”) that the construction performed on the Kaleki Way Drainage project to be free

from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of substantial
completion (03/14/25).

This standard jimited warranty applies and is limited as follows:

1. To the construction work that has not been subjected to accident, misuse or abuse.

2. To the construction work that had not been modified, altered, defaced or had repairs made or
attempted by others.

3. That the contractor be immediately notified in writing within ten (10) days of becoming aware of
defect by owner or his agent.

4, Under no circumstances shall the contractor be liable by virtue of this warranty or otherwise damage
to any person or property whatsoever for any special, indirect, secondary or consequential damages of
any nature however arising cut of the use or inability to use because of the construction defect.

. T A
BY: @«‘ N Serani o

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AOWS AN s ey Aae\ns

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE:

28 .s_gigg.,
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this date: a2

&
- o 2
T " e b LAy Q,‘b A .
Bv-mgmh AR
H — O b
Pt

&
iz 9«
1= ‘9\ “ﬁ\
..'w’ °$ x" -'E,oa:
‘.0 "-.?ﬁf:.-é..”of
" HAHRE




QAIA Document G707" - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

Bond # 100287845
“PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUNBER: TWNER:

Kaleki Way Drainage P

ki Way Drainage Project CONTRACT FOR: Construction ARCHITECT: [J
YO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: CONTRACTOR: ]
City of Diamondhead SURETY: [
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525 OTHER: []

In sccordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated abave, the

{insert name and addrexs of Surety)
Merchants National Bonding, Inc.
P.O. Box 14498
Des Moines, IA 50306

on bond of

(Tusert name and address of Contracior)
L J Construction Inc.
11226 Dobson Rd
Gulfport, MS 39503

. SURETY,

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment Lo the Contractar shall not relieve the Surety

of any of its obligations to
{Insert name and address of Owaer)

City of Diamondhead
5000 Diamondhead Circle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

as set forth in said Svrety's bond,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hercunto set its hand on this date: March 26th, 2025
(Tnsert in writing the month followed by the muneric date and yeur.)

. OWNER,

Merchants National Bonding_, Inc.

{Surety) o
a7

gn aof anthorized rvepresentative)

{Seai}: (Pn'med name and title)

Attesl: M""Ay‘ Butler, Attorney-in-Fact

AlA Document G707™ —~ 1684, Copyright © 1682 and 1094 by The Amenican Inxtinste of Architects. All rights reserved.



MERCHANTS S

BONDING COMPANY.
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.,
both being corporations of the Stale of iowa, d/b/a Merchents National Indemnity Company (in California only) {herein collectively calisd the
“Companies”) do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individualky,
Charlotte Ramsey; Chris Boone; David R Fortenberry; Debble Dunaway; Dewey 8 Mason; James Eley Brashier; Jennifer Roberts; Julie C
Livingston; Kathieen Scarborough; Kimberly B Barhum; Lessie Rysn Anderson; Lisa R Buller; Mary J Norval; Patrick Thomas Masan; Sharon L
Tuten; Susan Skrmetta; Troy P Wagener

their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(les} and tv execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings,
contracts and other written instruments in the nalure thereof, on bshalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of
persons, guaranieaing the performance of coniracts and executing or guarantesing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions
or proceedings aliowed by law,

This Power-of-Attorney Ie granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the foliowing By-Laws adopted by the Board
of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutusl) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Diractors of
Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

“The President, Saecretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shafl have power and
authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thersto,
bonds and undsrtakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obilgatory In the nature thereof.”

“The signature of any authorized officer and ihe seal of he Company may be effixed by facsimile or electranic transmission to any Power of Attorney
or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or othiar suretyship obligafions of the
Company. and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and affect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation enly, it is agreed that the power and auf hority hereby givan to the
Attorney-in-Fact Includas eny and all consents for the releass of retainad percentages andior final sstimates on engineering and construction
contracts required by the Slaete of Florida Department of Transportation. it is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department
of Transportetion making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor andfor its assignes, shall not relleve this surety company of any of
Its obligations under its bond.

In connaction with obligations in favor of the Kantucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given

fo the Aftorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-
Depariment of Highways of the Commonwaealth of Kentucky at ieast thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this Instrument to be signed-end sealed this 3rd  day of February . 2024

‘.‘-"'au'm,,' oot {lii' -c.-- . MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
Skt Al & o2 oONH. H0g 5, MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.
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SOUNTY OF DALLAS s, “Herianss™
Onthis 3rd dayof February 2024 | before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn
did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.: and that the
seals affixed fo the foregolng instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf
of the Companies by aLthority of thelr respactive Boards of Directors.
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I Penni Miller

2 éﬁ Commission Number 787852
. . My Commisslon Expires
TOWP January 20, 2027

(Expiratlon of notary’s commission does not mvalidate this instrument)

i, Willam Warner, Jr., Secratary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a frus and cormect copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by sald Companias, which is st} In full
force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Whness Whareof, | have hereunto s?f my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 26th day of March , 2025
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